

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).167/2018

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Pranab Kumar Sarkar

Respondent : SPIO of Principal, Nabajyoti College, Kalgachia, Barpeta

Date of hearing : 25.04.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 25.04.2019

- 1. The appellant Shri Pranab Kumar Sarkar is absent. He was absent in previous two dates of hearing also, i.e. on 4.6.2018 and 14.3.2019. He, however, sent a written submission dated 20<sup>th</sup> April, 2019 stating that due to some other preoccupation he is unable to attend today's hearing also and requested to pass necessary orders so that he is given the remaining informations.
- 2. The Public authority, i.e. the Principal of Nabojyoti College, Kalgachia of Barpeta district is represented by his learned advocate Dr. K.U. Ahmed accompanied by learned advocate Ms J. Pator. The SPIO of Nabojyoti College submitted a written statement dated 14<sup>th</sup> March, 2019 stating that the remaining informations in compliance with this Commission's earlier order dated 4.6.2018 were also already furnished to the petitioner. The SPIO has enclosed a copy of minutes of the selection Committee meeting held on 1.11.2005 selecting Md. Fakhrul Alam for appointment against a non-sanctioned post of lecturer in the Political Science Department of Nabojyoti College, Kalgachia. The learned advocate also mentioned that Md. M. Hussain was Principal i/c of the Nabojyoti College, Kalgachia from 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2005 to 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2005. Except for the above mentioned appointment to Md. Fakhrul Alam against the non-sanctioned post, no other appointments, ad hoc or permanent, were made during the tenure of Md. M. Hussain, i/c Principal of Nabojyoti College. The above appointment has been mentioned in paragraph 14 of the WS dated 14.3.2019.
- 3. In view of the above, the SPIO of Nabojyoti College, Kalgachia is directed to inform the above mentioned information to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of this order, which was pronounced in presence of learned advocates of the respondent.
- 4. Since there is no further case of action, this Commission would not like to spend any more time on the instant second appeal petition, and as such, it is disposed of and the matter is closed with the above order.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).167/2018/

Dated. 25.04.2019

- Copy to: 1. The SPIO of Principal, Nabojyoti College, Kalgalchia, dist. Barpeta, Assam, PIN-781319 for information and necessary action.
  - 2. Shri Pranab Kumar Sarkar, Gollden Tower, Flat No. 302, Bagharbari Tiniali, Panjabari, Guwahati-37 for information.
  - 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
  - 4. Office File.
  - 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission